Current Tax  (587.73)  -  (587.73)
Deferred Tax  -  -  -

Profi t for the period  2838.65  72.00  2910.65

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassifi ed to Profi t or Loss
Fair valuation gains/(losses) on Equity Instruments 2.7(b)  -  2356.39  2356.39
Re-measurement gains/(losses) on Defi ned Benefi t Plans 2.7(e)  -  (41.09)  (41.09)
Other Comprehensive Income for the period (Net of Tax)  -  2315.30  2315.30
Total Comprehensive Income for the period  2838.65  2387.30  5225.95

2.3 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

 (` in lakhs)

Particulars
Note No. Year ended

31.03.2017
Profi t as per previous GAAP   2838.65
ADJUSTMENTS UNDER Ind AS
Recognition of Forward exchange derivative contracts at Fair Value 2.7(c)  2.84
Recognition of processing fees on borrowings 2.7(d)  28.07
Gains on fair valuation of equity instruments through OCI 2.7(b)  2356.39
  2387.30
Total Comprehensive Income for the period as per Ind AS   5225.95

2.4 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash fl ows for the year ended 31st March, 2017

 (` in lakhs)

Particulars

Year Ended 31st March 2017
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

As per
Ind AS

Net cash fl ows/(used in) from operating activities  7327.29  301.40  7025.89
Net cash fl ows/(used in) from investing activities  (1605.29)  (331.70)  (1273.59)
Net cash fl ows/(used in) from fi nancing activities  (6057.34)  25.81  (6083.15)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (335.34)  (4.49)  (330.85)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period  561.00  23.95  537.05
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period  225.66  19.46  206.20

 Note: The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Book 1.indb   72 6/22/2018   6:38:39 PM

73

MP BIRLA
GROUP

UNIVERSAL CABLES LTD.

2.5 Reconciliation of total equity as on 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

 (` in lakhs)

Particulars

As at 31st

March, 2017
As at 1st

April, 2016
(End of

last period
presented under
previous GAAP)

(Date of
transition)

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) under previous GAAP  21473.75  18767.33
ADJUSTMENTS UNDER Ind AS
Derecognition of Revaluation Reserve  -  (132.23)

[…]

annual periods beginning on or after 1st April 2018. The Company is currently evaluating the requirements of Ind AS 115, and has
not yet determined the impact on the fi nancial statements.

(b) Appendix B to Ind AS 21, Foreign currency transactions and advance consideration

On March 28, 2018 MCA has notifi ed the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 containing Appendix
B to Ind AS 21, Foreign currency transaction and advance consideration which clarifi es the date of the transaction for the purpose
of determining the exchange rate to use an initial recognition of the related asset, liability, expense or income, when an entity
has received or paid advance consideration in a foreign currency. The amendment will come into force from April 1, 2018. The
Company has evaluated the effect of this on the fi nancial statements and impact is not material.

Book 1.indb   108 6/22/2018   6:38:44 PM

109

MP BIRLA
GROUP

UNIVERSAL CABLES LTD.

2. CONSOLIDATED FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATION

2.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Note No.

As at 31.03.2017
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind-AS

As per
Ind-AS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment 2.7(a), (g)  14706.37  (2627.58)  12078.79
Capital Work-in-Progress 2.7(g)  41.25  (35.37)  5.88
Investment Property  1283.84  -  1283.84
Intangible Assets  28.47  -  28.47
Intangible Assets under Development  28.74  -  28.74
Investments accounted for using the Equity Method 2.7(g)  14661.03  28967.37  43628.40
Financial Assets

Investments 2.7(b)  935.92  7209.94  8145.86
Others Financial Assets 2.7(g)  366.49  (10.72)  355.77

Non-current Tax Assets (Net)  260.10  -  260.10
Other Non-current Assets  139.18  -  139.18
Total Non-current Assets  32451.39  33503.64  65955.03
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 2.7(g)  14815.52  (1026.91)  13788.61
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables 2.7(g)  33313.62  (2085.42)  31228.20
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2.7(g)  386.19  (180.00)  206.19
Other Bank Balances 2.7(g)  236.17  (23.52)  212.65
Other Financial Assets 2.7(g)  1972.72  (2.57)  1970.15

Other Current Assets 2.7(c), (g)  1304.28  (243.63)  1060.65
Total Current Assets  52028.50  (3562.05)  48466.45
Total Assets  84479.89  29941.59  114421.48
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  3469.83  -  3469.83
Other Equity 2.5  32189.80  32470.79  64660.59
Total Equity  35659.63  32470.79  68130.42
LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 2.7(d), (g)  12764.84  (465.18)  12299.66
Other Financial Liabilities  17.90  -  17.90

Provisions  829.69  -  829.69
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 2.7(g)  222.16  (222.16)  -
Total Non-current Liabilities  13834.59  (687.34)  13147.25
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 2.7(g)  15094.49  (52.72)  15041.77
Trade Payables 2.7(c), (g)  16240.69  (1482.67)  14758.02
Other Financial Liabilities 2.7(c), (g)  2388.76  (206.94)  2181.82

Other Current Liabilities 2.7(g)  981.04  (72.29)  908.75
Provisions 2.7(g)  280.69  (27.24)  253.45
Total Current Liabilities  34985.67  (1841.86)  33143.81
Total Equity and Liabilities  84479.89  29941.59  114421.48

Note: The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Book 1.indb   109 6/22/2018   6:38:44 PM

110

MP BIRLA
GROUP

UNIVERSAL CABLES LTD.

2.2 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Profi t & Loss Account as at 31st March, 2017
 (` in lakhs)

Particulars

Year ended 31.03.2017
(Presented under previous GAAP)

Note No.  Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind-AS

As per
Ind-AS

REVENUE

Revenue from Operations 2.7(f), (g)  90829.01  (1024.37)  89804.64

Other Income 2.7(c), (g)  1125.60  (51.55)  1074.05

Total Revenue  91954.61  (1075.92)  90878.69

EXPENSES

Cost of Raw Materials Consumed 2.7(g)  61299.12  (6144.94)  55154.18

Excise Duty 2.7(f) -  7983.82  7983.82

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade  2195.17  -  2195.17

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and
Work-in-Progress

2.7(g)  (444.79)  (43.37)  (488.16)

Employee Benefi ts Expense 2.7(e), (g)  5259.87  (313.42)  4946.45

Finance Costs 2.7(d), (g)  4468.24  (71.12)  4397.12

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 2.7(g)  2495.18  (606.02)  1889.16

Other Expenses 2.7(g)  13608.45  (1130.42)  12478.03

Total Expense  88881.24  (325.47)  88555.77

Profi t for the Year Before Share in Profi t of Associates  3073.37  (750.45)  2322.92

Share of Profi t/(Loss) of Joint Ventures and Associates 2.7(g)  2251.73  1886.46  4138.19

Profi t before Tax  5325.10  1136.01  6461.11

Tax Expenses

Current Tax 2.7(g)  (296.76)  (290.97)  (587.73)

Deferred Tax 2.7(g)  0.16  (0.16)  -

Profi t for the period  5621.70  1427.14  7048.84

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassifi ed to Profi t or Loss

Fair valuation gains/(losses) on Equity Instruments 2.7(b)  -  2356.39  2356.39

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on Defi ned Benefi t Plans 2.7(e)  -  (41.09)  (41.09)

Share of equity accounted investees 2.7(g) -  2864.49  2864.49

Other Comprehensive Income for the period (Net of Tax)  -  5179.79  5179.79

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  5621.70  6606.93  12228.63

2.3 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2017
 (` in lakhs)

Particulars
Note No. Year ended

31.03.2017

Profi t as per previous GAAP  5621.70

ADJUSTMENTS UNDER Ind AS

Recognition of Forward exchange derivative contracts at Fair Value 2.7(c)  2.84

Recognition of processing fees on borrowings 2.7(d)  28.07

Gains on fair valuation of equity instruments through OCI 2.7(b)  2356.39

Difference in share of profi t of associates/joint ventures under IND AS 2.7(g)  4219.63

  6606.93

Total Comprehensive Income for the period as per Ind AS   12228.63